Section 10. In the event that any member of the fund association ceases to be a teacher in the state and thereby terminates membership in the fund association before drawing an annuity, such member shall, if application be made in writing to the board of trustees, be entitled to the return of the fund without interest of such sum as shall equal one-half of all moneys paid into the fund by such teacher, provided further, that, in the event such teacher subsequently returns to teaching in Minnesota and thereby becomes a member of said association, such teacher shall be required to refund to said Insurance and Retirement Fund the amount so drawn with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, such sum to be refunded within one year from his or her return. In case of the death of any member of this fund association before an annuity shall have been drawn from said fund, the board of trustees shall refund to his or her estate, heirs, or assigns an equal amount equal to one-half that actually paid into the fund by said member.

Approved April 25, 1925.

## CHAPTER 405—H. F. No. 965

An act to amend Section 3613 and Section 3614, General Statutes of 1923, relating to the compensation insurance board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation insurance board.—That Section 3613, General Statutes of 1923, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3613. There is hereby created a board to be known as the Compensation Insurance Board. Said board shall consist of the commissioner of insurance, one member of the industrial commission of Minnesota to be chosen by that commission, and a third person to be appointed by the Governor. The member of the industrial commission shall serve at the pleasure of that commission. The person appointed by the Governor shall be versed in the subject of workmen's compensation insurance and in the making of rates therefor. His term shall be for five years and his salary shall be fixed by the Governor at a sum not exceeding four thousand five hundred dollars per year. He shall take and file with the secretary of state the constitutional oath of office before entering upon the discharge of his duties.

Sec. 2. Membership of board.—That Section 3614, General Statutes of 1923, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3614. The members of the board, other than the person appointed by the Governor, shall serve without compensation other than that received in their regular positions, except that they shall

be paid from any moneys appropriated to the use of the Compensation Insurance Board their expenses actually and necessarily incurred in performing their duties under this act. The majority of said board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business and the performance of the duties of the board. The said board shall maintain an office at the State Capitol, but it may hold sessions or conduct investigations at any place in the state other than the Capitol when deemed necessary to facilitate the discharge of its duties,

Approved April 25, 1925.

## CHAPTER 406-H. F. No. 941

An act to regulate the use of aircraft and to license and regulate operators thereof and prescribing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Use of aircraft regulated—License.—No person shall operate any aircraft of any description, other than aircraft owned and operated by the state or the United States, within or over the State of Minnesota, unless such aircraft has first been inspected by the adjutant general as to its safe condition and airworthiness within six months prior to such operation, and certified by him to be safe and airworthy. Such certificate shall be in the form of an official seal or device furnished by the adjutant general to be attached to the aircraft at all times while operated. The maximum passenger carrying capacity of all such aircraft used or which can be used for carrying passengers will be determined by the adjutant general upon such inspection and stated upon such seal or device. No such aircraft shall be operated unless such certificate is attached thereto, nor while carrying a greater number of passengers than the maximum permitted by such certificate.

Sec. 2. Pilots license must be secured.—No person other than members of the military or naval forces of the state or of the United States or employes of the post office department acting in line of duty as such, shall operate any aircraft of any description within or over the State of Minnesota, unless he holds a pilot's license therefor issued by the adjutant general, upon application and after such examination and tests as may be prescribed by him. Such license shall be subject to revocation by the adjutant general at any time for reckless or wild flying or handling aircraft in such manner as to endanger life or property, by the licensee. Such license shall be carried by the licensee at all times when operating aircraft, and shall be exhibited to any person upon request therefor

Sec. 3. Certain exhibitions prohibited.—Stunting exhibitions